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M.T B Equipment Limited (In Admnistrative Receivership)
Report to Creditors
14 April 2008

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Philip Franas Duffy and myself of Menzies Corporate Restructuning were appointed Joint
Administrative Receivers’ on 4 February 2008.

12 You should complete the proxy and proof of debt forms at Appendix 6 and return them to
my offices

2. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS
Background
21 M.T.B. Equipment Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated on 10 March 1982

2.2 The Company traded as a coach and minibus seat manufacturer, and at the time of our
appointment as Administrative Recelvers, traded from freehold premises located at Sixth
Avenue Zone 2, Deeside Industrial Park, Deeside, Flintshire, CH5 2LD.

23 The Company's business was funded by an invoice discounting facility with Royal Bank of
Scotland Invoice Finance (“"RBSIF"), and banking facilities were provided by Royal Bank of
Scotland (“RBS").

24 Draft audited accounts for the year ended 30 September 2007 indicated that the Company
made a pre tax loss of £550,000 on turnover of c£3.6m during the financial year.
Management accounts for the three months ended December 2007 indicate a trading loss
of £31,000 on turnover of c£675,000. This was before Bank interest and depreciation.

2.5 The draft accounts indicated that over a two year penod the Company had incurred trading
losses of cE1m (including bad debts of c£100,000) which appears to have been largely
funded by working capital management, sale of land and grant monies

26 The Company expenenced major changes to its trading operations in the final quarter of
2007. The Company lost its largest coach seat customer Plaxtons in October 2007, which
accounted for c£1.4m of turnover. This client purchased the Spanish *Fainsa’ product from
the Company, who had an exclusive licensing agreement with Fainsa based on minimum
sales. However, the Company did not meet the mimmum figures for a long period and
Fainsa commenced supplying Plaxtons directly

27 In February 2008 the Company lost its second largest customer, Darwens, due to its
inability to supply. This customer represented c£1m of turnover and together with Plaxtons
represented 100% of the coach seat business

28 The residual business serviced the minibus sector only. Prior to the appointment of
Administrative Receivers’ the Company was on stop with all of its major supphers, and
production had effectively ceased.

29 Interms of cashflow the Company was at the limut of its overdraft facility with RBS and had
minimal avatlability under its Invoice Discounting faciity with RBSIF.

2.10 HM Revenue & Customs were owed c£70,000 in respect of PAYE by the Company. VAT of
c£42,000 was also overdue.
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2.11 The Company also had two major coach seat creditors being Fainsa who were owed net
€£110,000 and an Indian Supplier Tatra, who were owed c£130,000.

212 Towards the end of 2007 the Company engaged an external consultant to assist in the
production of forecasts in order to determine the true cash requirement of the business
following the loss of the Plaxton business. This indicated that a minimum of c£300,000 was
required. The Company was unable to secure the additional funding to allow the business
to continue to trade.

Appointment of Administrative Receivers

2.13 The financial position of the Company became untenable as a result of the loss of the coach
seat business and the deteriorating cash flow position The Directors subsequently sought
professional advice and took the decision to invite the Bank to appoint Administrative
Recelvers

2 14 Dawvid John Whitehouse and Philip Francis Duffy of Menzies Corporate Restructuring were
appointed Joint Administrative Receivers to the Company on 4 February 2008,

3 PROGRESS OF THE RECEIVERSHIP TO DATE AND DISPOSAL OF ASSETS
Sale of Business and Assets

3.1 At the date of our appointment the Company had effectively ceased trading and a majonty
of the staff were not on site. We immediately reviewed the short term trading prospects of
the business and preduced forecasts for a pertod of four weeks These indicated that a
trading loss of c£30-40,000 would be incurred over the pernod, assuming that customers
would continue to trade with the Company in Receivership in the knowledge that
warranbies could not be given in respect of the product sold Additionally, a funding
requirement of c£80,000 was identified within the forecasts which could not be met

32 Our own research of the market place did not provide us with any comfort that an external
buyer would be found in the short term. Accordingly, a decision was taken not to seek to
trade the business whilst in Receivership

33 The Joint Admnistrative Recelvers received an offer for the business and assets of the
Company as a going concern from Pnme Passenger Seating Limited (“PPS™), a company
formed by the existing management team The total consideration for the purchase of the
Company’s business and assets, excluding the property, a specialist cutting table and book
debt ledger, was £20,000

34 Our agents recommended this offer be accepted, as a going concern sale would achieve a
greater realisation than a sale on an asset break-up basis A going concern sale would also
safeguard the employment contracts of a number of the employees of the Company.

35 Addtionally, it was felt that better realisations from the book debt ledger would be
achteved as PPS agreed to assist In the collection process, and had complete knowledge of
the ledger

3.6 The sale was completed on 6 February 2008.
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Freehold Property

37 The property was not incorporated into the sale of business agreement. The Joint
Administrative Recewers instructed their agents to assist in the marketing and sale of the
property. Our agents valued the property at c£1.4m.

3.8 Our agents immediately commenced a marketing campaign for the sale of the property,
Including advertisements 1n the Commercial Property Register and Estates Garzette.
Additionally on-ine adverts were placed through the EGI and Focus property databases.

3.9 Interest has been shown by several parties and at the time of this report an offer of
£1.25m has been received from a third party, which our agents confirm should be
accepted. Accordingly contracts for sale are being prepared and completion 15 expected
within the next two months,

Book debts

310 At the time of appointment, the outstanding debtors of the Company totalled c£358,000.
These debts were assigned to RBSIF under an invoice discounting agreement dated 10
November 2006. Funds owed to RBSIF totalled £178,000, pre interest and charges.

311 We undertock an immediate review of the ledger \n conjunction with management and
discovered that c£80,000 of the ledger was subject to valid contra arrangements.
Furthermore a debtor valued at c£18,000 1s subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement
("CVA"} where recovery i1s doubtful. Subsequently, we have been made aware of a number
of disputes and queries on the ledger and we are continuing to work with the customers to
resolve matters.

312 PPS are assisting in the recovery of the book debt ledger and at the time of this report,
collecttons total ¢£129,000. It s antiapated that RBSIF will be repaid in full in respect of
their debt.

Plant & Machinery

3.13 Our agents undertook a valuation of the plant and machinery owned by the Company at
the date of our appointment. With the exception of the cutting table, which did not form
part of the sale to PPS, the remaining plant and machinery was valued at £15,000. PPS
agreed to pay this figure

Stock

3.14  All stock owned by the Company at the date of our appointment was included In the sale
agreement with PPS, subject to third party and retention of title clams Qur agents
advised that the purchase price of £5,000 was fair value.

Other Asset Realisations

315 The agents identified a specialist cutting table valued at c£5,000 which was excluded from
the sale to PPS and i1s being marketed for sale on the open market. To date we are yet to
recerve an offer,
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Receipts and Payments

3.16 A receipts and payments account 1s attached at Appendix 4.

q END OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

4.1 My administration of the Recewvership will end when all the assets vested in the estate
have been realised and applied to meet the costs of the Receivership and to the secured
creditor's claims to the extent that realisations permit.

5 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
5.1 Inaccordance with section 47(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, we have been provided with a
statement of affairs for the Company as at the date of Recewvership. This has been filed at

Companies House,

5.2 A copy is enclosed in Appendix 3,

6 DEBENTURE HOLDER
Royal Bank of Scotland

6.1 The Company granted RBS a mortgage debenture on 21 October 1991, which confers fixed
and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company,

6.2 At the date of appointment of the Administrative Receivers the Company’s indebtedness to
RBS and RBSIF, was £1,139m subject to accruing interest and charges. On the basis of
our work to date and assuming completion of the property sale at the level indicated, we
expect that there will be sufficient realisations to repay RBS and RBSIF n full.

7. POTENTIAL OUTCOME FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

71 To date no cdaim has been received from HM Revenue and Customs In respect of VAT or
PAYE/NIC. However, any clatm will rank as non-preferential due to the loss of preferential
status of the Crown departments as a result of the prowvisions of the Enterprise Act 2002,
which came into force on 15 September 2003

7.2 A claim from the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform in respect of
employee claims has yet to be submiited

7.3 At this stage, we expect that there will be sufficient funds to enable a full distnbution to
preferential creditors
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8. POTENTIAL OUTCOME FOR NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

8.1 Admimstrative Receivers are not empowered to deal with the clams of non-preferenbal
creditors. Non-preferential creditors are, however, invited to send details of their claims to
my office to be passed on to a Liquidator, should one be appointed.

8.2 Should a sale of the property complete at the level indicated then there will be sufficient
funds avallable to enable a distnbution to non-preferential creditors. However, the final
amount of the dividend will be determined by overall realisations.

8.3 Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt rehef in accordance with
Section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Insolvency practitioners have no role in
administering VAT bad debt rehef. Creditors who are uncertain of how to claim should
contact their local VAT office, or seek professional advice,

9 CREDITORS’ MEETING

9.1 A copy of the notice convening the meeting of creditors 1s attached at Appendix 5.

9,2 At the creditors meeting, at which the directors are not required to be present, this report
will be presented, together with the sworn directors’ statement of affairs  Creditors will be
invited to vote on the appointment of a creditors’ commuttee.

9.3 The meeting 1s of a purely formal nature and 1s not for the purpose of apponting a
hquidator or discusstng the Company’s affairs prior to Recevership and therefore you may
deem it unnecessary to attend.

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would hke
to bring to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them,

10 OTHER MATTERS

f you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
olleague Liz Rae

David

Joint Admimistrative Receiver

Enc
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THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVERS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 46(1) OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of company: MTB Equipment Limited

Company number: 01621157

We, David John Whitehouse and Philip Francis Duffy of Menzies Corporate Restructuring, 11 St James
Square, Manchester, M2 6WH, hereby give notice that on 4 February, 2008 we were appointed Joint
Administrators of the above company by National Westrinster Bank pic under the terms of a

debenture registered 21 October 1991 giving the holders a fixed and floating charge gver the assets
of the company.

N ——

David\ddhn Whitehouse

Philip Frandis Duffy i 1~,

Dated 4 February 2008

ADR 02210 - Notice of appotatment.doc
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STATUTORY INFORMATION
Nature of business
Date of Incorporation:

Registered number:

Registered Office:

Trading address:

Directors: {acted i last 3 yrs)

Name

John Mainwaring
Andrew Mainwaring
Anthony Berrington
Rafael Montsec
Juan Casasayas

Shareholders:

Name
John Mainwaring
Anthony Berrington

Vehicle Seat Manufacturer
10 March 1982

01621157

Changed for the purpose of the
Receivership to:

11 St James Square
Manchester
M2 6WH

Sixth Avenue Zone 2
Deeside Industrial Park
Deeside

Fhintshire

CH5 2LD

Appointed
Pre 25/06/1992
18/04/2007
Pre 25/06/1992
Pre 25/06/1992
Pre 25/06/1992

Resigned

15/08/2006
18/04/2007
28/07/2006

Type of Share (if applicable)

Ordinary Preference
shares of non-voting
£1 each shares
80,000

20,000
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Rule 3.4 form 3,2
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Statement as to the affairs of MTB Equipment Limited

On the 4 February 2008 the date of the Joint Administrative Receivers Appointment

AFFIDAVIT / AFFIRMATION

The Affidavit / Affirmation must be swom or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commissioner of
Oaths when you have completed the rest of this form:

I, John William Malnhwaring, Tirionfa, Llafechan, Powys, SY22 6U]

Swear [/ affirm that the several pages attached marked A, Al & B are to the best of my
knowledge and bellef a full, true and complete statement as to the affairs of the above
named company as at [date] the date of the appointment of the joint administrative
receivers and that tha said company carned on business as

Sworn / affirmed at Cuvon ; (LTSNS

S
N \,3\3{\_;

Before me
“ L N A Lampkin & Co Solicitors
LA g Aled House, Lakeside Village
St Davids Park. Ewloe, Deeside
A Solicitor or Commissioner of Oaths CH53XA

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing /
affirming the affidavit, to make sure that the full name, address and description
of the Deponent are stated, and to initial any crossings-out or other alterations in
the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will
mean that it Is refused by the court, and will necessitate its being re-swoern / re-
affirméd.




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:

LCWA 60: WA S
Prek Pets
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Artwoar Due Ao Bavk.

Assets subject to floating charge:

g Eaptd ronfit |
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Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets a
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INSOLVENCY ACY 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors.

E\J\ﬂoﬁc’, Cos

Estimated defigtenfy / surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Estimated suFgias / deficiency as regards non-preferential

creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total defiiency as regards members

(= R

ADR 03030

2 o000

Estimated
to realise
£

2§00
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> Date:  04/03/2008
Time: 101922

Report Date 04/03/2008
Inctude future transactions No
Exclude Later Payments No

** NOTE All report values are shown in Base Currency, unless otherwise mndicated **

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

AIC Name Credit Limit

ADHES Adhesive Brokers Lid

ALANS Alan s Skrp Hire Ltd
ALBURYAS Albury Asset Rental Ltd
ALTERPRE Alernatve Prectston Sheetmetal
ARVAL Arval Uk Lid (used to be PHH)

ASP Abrasives & Screw Products Ltd
AVONST  Avonstar Trading Co Ltd
BEA BeA Fasteming Systems Ltd

BOMBARD)] Bombardier Transport UK Ltd
BOWMER Bowmer Bond Narrow Fabncs
BOYRIV Boynven Ltd

BRALD Bralo UK Lud

BRITEL Bnhsh Telecom

BRITFU Camira Fabnies Ltd

BRITGAS Bnuish Gas Business
BRITGASW Bnutish Gas

BUSTECLT Bustec Ltd

CELLNET O2

CITROEN  Citroen Contract Motonng
COATESBA Coates (UK} Lumited

CUNLIF W L Cunhffe Lid

DARBYS  Darbys Solicitors
DRIVERWA Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
EASTLANC East Lanes Busbuilders Lumited
EASTMAN Eastman Staples Linited
ECLIPSE  Echpse Creatuve Const Ltd
EUROBUS Expocoach Ltd

FAINSP Fainsa Pseta Account
FIRSTAVE First Avenue Supplies Litd
GABRIEL.  Gabnel & Company Ltd

GAP Gap Personnel Heldings Lid
GIBSON Girbson Taylor Tranzol Ltd
GRAHAMS Graham's Cartons
GREENWO J F Greenwood

HANNAMA Alex Lawne Factors

HARRIS HJ Foam Mouldings Limited
HEATONS Heaton Stationery Litd
HEXAGON Hexagon Recruitment Services
HOLDFAB Holdsworth Fabnes Ltd
HOLDSW  John Holdswoarth & Co Ltd
INDICATO Indicator Ltd

INITIAL [ninal Texuile Services
INITIALW  Inttzal Washroom Solutions
TWHITEHE Ian Whitehead

IZFAST [zfast Ltd

JACKSIL  Jackson of Silsden {1988)1.td
JACKSON  Jackson (Fire & Secunty) Lad
JENNINGS Jennings CVS Ltd

IGIOIN 1 & G Joinery Ltd

KAB KAB Seatng Limited
KAYMET Kay Metzler Lid

LECTRASY Lectra UK Ltd

LEISUREW Leisurewear Direct Ltd
LEXVEHIC Lex Vehicle Partners Lid
LIGHTN Lightning Packaging Supphes
MACKENZ F S Mackenzze Ltd
MATNMAN The Maintenance Man
MANAGED Mazanaged Recruitment Solutions
MARCO Marcopolo

MERCER  Mercer & Hole

MICROCO Microcomputer Workshops Litd
MICOPIER M & J Copter Services
MKCABLIN Milton Keynes Cabling Ltd
MUIRHE  Andrew Mwirhead & Sons
MULTIV  Bunz2l Vending Services
NICKDUFF Mick Duffy Converting Services
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MTB Equipment Ltd..Accounts

Turnover

426970
1,203 00
52767
000
1,332 51
18248
507 50
1,298 70
5,000 00
000

897 50
4812
925 84
1,379 58
23885
507 81
42000
03 00
23632
1,035 51
000
31500
1,635 00
000
84077
1,526 50
000
000
000

271 50
1,499 32
9,353 46
1,722 06
22375
193 50
31,120 35
936 39
589 32
25,616 52
6,305 05
124 00
5364
5554
7000
2,25152
15030
5370
000
2,738 00
2,724 53
000
1300
9000
1.527 18
245 08
000
8500
3,300 00
000
1,497 00
32500
261 63
1,242 20
5,178 43
000
593 00

Balance

5,745 01
687 3¢
620 01
1,224 82
1,566 17
214 41
596 32
1,525 97
5,875 00
7265
1,054 57
56 55
44145
1,621 01
250 79
-1,388 88
493 50
41336
27769
1216 73
508 19
17013
21510
25039
987 90
1,793 63
7,148 70
333208
33606
31901
1,284 03
16,064 79
2,023 43
26291
22137
50,184 30
1,041 83
692 45
27,099 43
18,632 84
124 00
3151
3263
8225
2,645 57
176 60
6310
196 75
2,587 35
3,201 33
-3,196 00
1528
000
1,723 44
28797
-203 57
8500
2,577 50
138 47
10441 24
38188
468 90

329 01

6,084 62
20093
69678

000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
060
000
000
000
600
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
[e01)
00D
000

000
000
000
000
000

!;urrent

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
200
000
000
000
000
000

Supplier From

Supplier To

Peniod 1

000
000
62001
000
605 22
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
6513
000
000
000
000
193 45
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
3263
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
ooo
000
000
000
000
o0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Penod 2

248 64
45826
000
000
960 95
214 41
51113
662 63
5.875 00
000
000
000
176 30
37898
25079
000
000
000
271 69
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0 00
000
135 58
343941
1,734 38
000
4230
2,729 51
236 53
1851
5,109 08
000
124 00
000
000
8225
92253
200
000
11600
000
000
000

o0

Page: |

ZL7277777
Period 3 Older
1,764 29 313208
22913 000
000 000
000 1,224 82
000 000
a00 000
400 8519
000 163 34
000 000
oo -72 65
460 01 594 56
000 56 55
000 000
1,24203 000
000 000
000 -1,388 38
000 493 50
000 21991
000 000
000 1,216 73
000 508 19
coo 37013
11710 98 00
000 -250 39
000 987 90
7637 1,717 26
000 714810
000 -3,332 08
000 336 06
000 31901
190 40 958 10
4,112 50 8,512 88
28905 000
a00 262 91
21135 16392
12,616 80 34,837 99
32326 482 04
9870 57524
1141187 10,578 48
000 (863284
Q00 000
000 315
000 0w
000 600
552 37 1,170 67
000 176 60
000 6310
000 N27s
47000 211735
000 3,201 33
000  -3,19600
000 1528
000 Q00
86172 000
000 28797
000 -203 57
000 8500
000 257750
000 138 47
000 8,652 26
000 004
o000 342 92
000 1901
3,086 4§ 2,998 21
000 00 93
000 696 78




-~ Date: 04/03/2008
Time: 101922

AIC Name
NIGHTFR  MNightFreight (GB) Ltd
NTL NTL Linuted

DAKLEY  Oakley Activities Ltd
OFFICE Lyreco UK Limted
ORANGE  Orange Payment Processing
PARKTEL Parkway Telecom Ltd
PARKWAY YES telecom

PCWORLD PC World Business

PHH

PITCHFOR D Pitchford & Sons Ltd
PLAXTO  Plaxton Ltd

POWER Power Internet Limited
POWERGR  Powergroup

QUARTIX Quartix Led

QUEENS  Queensfertry Sports
RAILSOUC Raul Sourcing Solynons Ltd
REPLINFA Replin Fabnes

RWHIND RWH Industries (UK) Lid
RWWOOD R W Woodwork

SAFETE AmSafe Commercial Products
SAFETYBE SafetyBelt Servaces Ltd
SAGE Sage (UK) Ltd

SCOTPOW Scottish Power

STREAM  Streamline

SUPERIQR Supenor Vending Services Lid
SUPPLIES Supplies Team

SUTLEJCO Sutle) Coach Products PYVT
TATRA Barclays/Tatra Yecire Motors Lid
TBA TBA Textles Litd

TEMFLE  HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Lid
TEMPLEMA Temple Manufactunng Lid
TES TE Solutions Ltd

TNT TNT UK LIMITED

TOWER Towergate Rusk Solutions MK
TRIMOLOG Tnmology Lid

TUSKPR  Tuskpress Limited
UNIPART  Unipart Automotive Ltd
UNISERVE Uniserve (Airfrexght) Ltd

ues UPS Limited

VELCRO  Velero Limited

VSIUKLTD VSI{UK)Ld

WALLAC  Wallace Cameron & Co Ltd
WARDST  Wardle Storeys (Earby) Lid
WEBSTER JR Webster & Co Ltd
WELSHWA Welsh Water

WINCHEST P T Winchester Ltd

WIRRAL  Wimal Tachograph
WOLTERS WOLTERS KLUWER (UK} LTC
ZCFAINSA Fannsa

ZECARMAT Carmat BV

ZECURTID Curtidos Gracia

Totals

MTB Equipment Ltd..Accounts

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

Credit Limut

MM MMM bbb bbb mingnth b fhbhth b obhth e B Th thh

009
000
000
000
Doo
000
000
000
000
000
000
noo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
500 00
000
000
000
000
400
coo
¢oo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Turnover Balance
4,314 08 5,069 07
000 -36 11
12,943 95 00
424 40 498 67
146 67 64 32
000 000
1,134 78 37897
466 97 548 &9
4,728 25 -1,581 38
247 50 290 81
1,500 00 1,762 s¢
54 00 63 46
5400 63 46
243 00 285 52
400 52875
000 -1,565 43
3,950 00 000
23100 1,38993
192 06 544 34
16,301 96 24,866 49
543 00 643 90
1,100 00 1,292 50
511429 2,461 63
7796 81 45
-114 50 -13500
3500 4112
11,234 36 -3,647 93
000 12636816
1,120 50 000
001 000
2882628 33,371 02
753 90 78271
1,355 70 1,592 94
2100 oo
816197 20,203 0t
42,075 35 72,634 87
116 00 101 05
233579 21537
£,556 44 480 33
161 00 189 18
1,000 00 1,175 00
2895 M03
1,155 00 1,357 13
796 84 936 24
57800 578 00
1,269 29 1,491 42
3075 3613
413 95 441 93
139,641 11 174,392 03
403097 13,106 51
23,732 54 23,553 22
449038 40 684,643 86
End of Report

Future

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
000

000

000
000
000
000
000
0 00
000
000
000

Current

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 oo
000
000
000
[iRe ]
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Period 1

600
000
000
000
[

37897
000
000
000
400
2538
000
000
[
000
000
000
000
000
000
-264 38
16377
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
30243
21 00
000
000
000
000
-457 05
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
79,553 30
000
000

Older

388210
3611
000
498 67
1364
000
000
000
-109 48
000
1762 50
34 08
000
000

528 75%¢
-1,565 45
000
1,389 93
544 34
17,365 18
000
000
687 80
000
-183 48
4112
-5.026 93
126,368 36
517
000
16,198 42
6110
5591
000
19,504 81
48,837 61
000
21537
22574
000
000
000
74025
612 56
57800
607 20
2055
000
87,218 87
13,106 51
254 76

B1.845 88

Page:
Period 2 Perod 3
405 93 781 04
000 000
003 000
000 000
063 000
000 000
000 000
000 54869
-338 41 -1,133 49
000 290 B1
000 000
000 o000
000 63 46
000 28552
000 00t
) 000
000 000
- 000 000
000 000
2,588 11 491320
000 64390
26438 1,292 50
1,008 05 000
000 8145
000 4848
000 000
208800 70900
000 000
87773 000
000 000
9,65279 801981
56211 159 50
1,346 42 000
000 000
000 698 20
156447 1623279
10105 000
000 000
000 71184
189 18 000
1,175 00 000
000 3403
61688 000
5024 27344
000 000
668 35 21587
1558 000
44293 000
000 7,619 86
000 000
,gusrﬁ" 000
7865393 | 7855506
Aty

445,148 99

Co s ot Revel .
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MTB Equipment Limited
(In Administrative Receivership)

Joint Administrative Receivers’ Receipts and Payments
To 14 April 2008

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Book Debts 129,169.60
PAYMENTS

Royal Bank of Scotland 125,169.60
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NOTICE OF CREDITORS' MEETING

PURSUANT TO SECTION 48(2) OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

MTB Equipment Limited ("the Company”)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a meeting of
the unsecured creditors of the above named company will be held at the Premier Lodge, Lower
Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3DW at 10:00am on 30 April 2008 for the purposes of recewing the
report of the Jont Administrative Recewers., The meeting may, f £ thinks fit, establish a creditors’
committee.

Creditors whose clams are wholly secured are not entitied to attend or be represented at the
meeting. Creditors are entitled to vote If they have delivered to Menzies Corporate Restructuring, 11
St James Square, Manchester, M2 6WH, no later than 12.00 noon on the business day immediately
preceding the meeting, written details of the debts they claim to be due to them from the Company,
and the claim has been duly admitted under the provisions of the Rule 3.11 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 and there has been loedged a proxy which the creditor intends te be used on their behalf.

A proxy form 1s attached.

Signed W V/] /,ﬁ

v
Joint Administrative Receivéé

Dated \[" ‘ Q’ 0%

ADR 05011 - Notice of creditors’ meeting doc
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Proof of Debt — General Form

MTB Equipment Limited (In Administrative Receivership)

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence

3 Total amount of claim, incduding any Value Added Tax

and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into Administrative Receivership

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated (Note There s no need to
attach them now but any subsequently appointed
ligudator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretton as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalsed interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form})

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

3 Particulars of any reservation of title daimed in

respect of goods supphed to which the claim relates

9 Signature of creditor ar person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

ADR 05013




Ruile 8.1

Please Insert name of person
{whe must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting

IF you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in the
circumstances that your first
cholce 1$ unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets
if the proxy holder Is only to
vote as directed i e he has no
ciscretion

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed n
person

ADR 05012 - Proxy form doc

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.3

Proxy (Administrative Receivership)

MTB Equipment Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

N

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
crechtors to be held on 30 Apnl 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder I1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resclution
for which no speaific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discretion),

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for
signature

Remember there may be resoluttons on the other side of this form




Rule 3.4 Form 3.2
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Statement as to the affairs of MTB Equipment Limited

On the 4 February 2008 the date of the Joint Administrative Recelvers Appolntment

AFFIDAVIT / AFFTRMATION

The Affidavit / Affirmation must be sworn or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commissioner of
Oaths when you have completed the rest of this form.

1, John William Mainwanng, Tirionfa, Hafechan, Powys, SY22 6U)

Swear / affirm that the several pages attached marked A, Al & B are to the best of my
knowledge and betief & full, true and complete statement as to the affairs of the above
named company as at [date] the date of the appointment of the joint administrative
receivers and that the said company carned on business as

Sworn / affirmed at @w\-a& N GOV (WYY

Date /L); / v S/‘:Pg ‘
V¢ \M\-:-

Before me
“ Ny R Lampkin & Co Solicitors
o Mo Aled House, Lakeside Vilage
St Davids Park, Ewloe, Deeside
A Solicitor or Commissioner of Oaths CHS 3XA

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing /
affiming the affidavit, to make sure that the full name, address and description
of the Deponent are stated, and to initial any crossings-out or other alterations in
the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will
mean that It is refused by the court, and will necessitate its being re-sworn / re-
affirmed.




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:

L—OVA E)ml S
E’Q:OKQ’QS

Les¢
Areon Duete Bavk

Assets subject to floating charge:
CC, Eq:m W\\' Lo (or1 p
\r\ ¥ L—,—Gl\)\p\-\&’\
S

Uncharged assets:

Jm}

Estimated total assets a

Signature \l{(’\/‘\

ADR 03030

ble for preferential creditors

£

Book
Value

Estimated
to realise

123551
K22

158663

/ /

(\,\3‘1000

W1 631

267\8b

8

o

2oy

NI

32

Date f\(_/"’)l/O‘b




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential

Estimated
to realise
£

30§ 000

creditors {carried from page A) £
Liabilities
Preferential creditors® E
Em.p‘o)cf, Cows 9 600
Estimated daficion®y / surplus as regards preferential creditors: £ MW oo
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry £
forward) e
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
, - 2o\, 000
Debts secured by floating charges -~
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £
30!47000
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought £
down) e
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 3:2“_
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating £

charge holders)

KS’I(;oZ})

Estimated sgFphts / deficiency as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

£
Shortfail to floating charge holders (brought down) ‘ £
e re
£

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total defitiency as regards members £

(572023

|\ co0 i( \Oo,cco)

(6'721023>

0

Signature J ‘W — \/\J 9-\ Date \"(' o)
\ bk, !

ADR 03030
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2

Date: 04/03/2008
Time: 101922

** NOTE All report valoes are shown in Base Currency, unless otherwise indicated **

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

Report Date 04/03/2008

Include future transactions No

Exclude Later Payments No

AIC Name Credit Lirmt
ADHES Adhesive Brokers Ltd £ ¢ 00
ALANS Alan s Skip Hire Ltd £ 000
ALBURYAS Albury Asset Rental Lid £ 000
ALTERPRE Alternative Precision Sheetmetal £ 400
ARVAL  AnalUkLtd (usedtobe PHH) £ 000
ASP Abrasives & Screw Products Lid £ 000
AVONST  Avonstar Trading Co Ltd i 000
BEA BeA Fastentng Systems Lid £ 000
BOMBARDI Bombardier Transport UK Ltd £ 000
BOWMER Bowmer Band Narrow Fabnes £ 000
BOYRIV ~ Boynven Ltd i 000
BRALO Bralo UK Ltd £ 000
BRITEL Briush Telecom £ 000
BRITFU Camira Fabnies Lid £ 000
BRITGAS Bntish Gas Business £ 000
BRITGASW Bntish Gas £ 000
BUSTECLT Bustec Ltd £ 000
CELLNET 02 £ 000
CITROEN  Citroen Contract Motonng £ 000
COATESBA Coates (UK} Limuted £ 000
CUNLIF W L Cunliffe Lid £ 000
DARBYS  Darbys Soltcitors £ nao
DRIVERWA Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance £ 000
EASTLANC East Lanes Busbuilders Lumited £ 000
EASTMAN Eastman Staples Limited £ 000
ECLIPSE  Echpse Creative Const Ltd £ 000
EUROBUS Expocoach Ltd £ 000
FAINSP Fainsa Pseta Account £ 000
FIRSTAVE First Avenue Supphes Ltd £ 000
GABRIEL  Gabnel & Company Ltd £ 000
GAP Gap Personnel Holdings Ltd £ 000
GIRSON Gibson Taylor Tranzel Ltd £ 000
GRAHAMS Graham's Cartons £ 000
GREENWOQ JF Greenwood £ 0400
HANNAMA Alex Lawne Factors 2 000
HARRI1S HIJ Foam Mouldings Limited £ 000
HEATONS Hesaton Stationery Lid i 000
HEXAGON Hexagon Recnuttment Services £ 000
HOLDFAB Holdsworth Fabrics Ltd £ 000
HOLDSW  John Holdsworth & Co Ltd £ 000
INDICATO Indicator Ltd £ 000
INITIAL Initial Textile Services £ 000
INITIALW  Initial Washroom Solutions £ 000
TWHITEHE lan Whitehead £ 000
IZFAST izfast Lid £ Q00
JACKSIL  Jackson of Silsden {1988) Ltd £ 000
JACKSON  Jackson (Fire & Secunty) Ltd £ 000
JENNINGS Jennings CVS Lid £ 000
JGIOIN J & G Jownery Ltd £ 090
KaB KAB Seating Limited £ 000
KAYMET Kay Metzler Ltd £ 000
LECTRASY Lectra UK [td £ 000
LEISUREW Letsurewear Direct Lid £ Q00
LEXVEHIC Lex Vehicle Partners Ltd £ 000
LIGHTN Lightning Packaging Supplies £ 000
MACKENZ F S Mackenzie Ltd £ 000
MAINMAN The Mamtenance Man £ 000
MANAGED Managed Recruitment Sotuhions £ 000
MARCO Marcopole £ 000
MERCER  Mercer & Hole £ 000
MICROCO Microcomputer Workshops Ltd £ 000
MJCOPIER M & J Copier Services £ 000
MKCABLIN Milton Keynes Cabhing Ltd i 000
MUIRHE  Andrew Muwrhead & Sons £ 000
MULTIV  Bunz} Vending Services £ 000
NICKDUFF Nick Duffy Converting Services £ o000

MTB Equipment Ltd..Accounts

Turnover

4,269 70
1,203 00
527 67
000
1,332 91
18248
507 50
1,298 70
5,000 00
000

857 50
4312
925 84
1,479 58
23885
507 81
42000
803 00
21632
1,635 51
000
31500
1,635 00
000
24077
1526 50
000
000
000

271 50
1,499 32
9,353 46
1,722 06
22375
193 50
31,120 35
936 39
589 32
25,616 52
6,305 05
124 00
5364
5554
7000
2,251 52
15030
5370
000
2,138 00
2,724 53
000
1300
-90 00
1,52718
24508
000

BS 00
3,300 00
000
1,497 00
32500
261 63
1,242 20
5,178 43
000
593 00

Balance

5,745 01
687 39
62001

1,24 82
1,566 17
214 41
596 32
1,525 97
587500
7265

1 054 57
56 55
44145
1,621 01
250 79

-1,388 88
493 50
41336
27768

121673
508 19
37013
215 10

-250 39
98790

1,793 63

7,148 70

-3,332 08
33606
319 01

1,284 08
16,064 79
2,023 43
262 91
22737
50,184 3¢
1,041 83
692 45

27,099 43

18,632 84
124 00

3154
1263
8225

2,645 57

176 60
6310
196 75

2,587 35

3,201 33

43,196 00

1528
000

1,723 44

28197
203 57
8500

2,577 50
138 47

10,411 24
38188
46890
12901

6,084 62
20093
696 78

Future

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
o000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
¢ 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
000
[0
00o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
000
G 00
000
000
000
000

Current

000
000
000
¢ 00
400
¢ 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 oo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000

Supplier From

Supphier To

Pertod 1

000
000
620 01
000
605 22
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
6515
000
000
000
000
193 45
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
a0o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
3263
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
()
000
000
000
000
000

Pered 2

248 64
45826
000
000
950 95
214 41
S1L13
662 63
587500
000
000
000
376 30
37898
250 79
000
000
000
277 69
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
135 58
3,439 41
1,734 38
000
4230
2,729 51
236 53
18 51
5,109 08
000
124 00
000
000
8225
92253
000
000
-116 00
00
000
000
000
000
86172
000
000
000
000
000
1,758 98
381 88
12598
000
000
000
00D

Page: ]

ZZLIIIZL
Penod 3 Otder
1764 29 373208
22913 000
a0 000
000 1,224 82
000 000
o0 000
000 8519
000 863 34
000 000
o0 -72 63
460 01 594 56
000 56 55
00¢ 000
1,242 03 000
000 060
000 -1,388 88
000 493 50
000 21991
000 000
000 121673
000 508 19
000 370 13
11710 98 00
000 -250 39
G400 987 90
16 37 1,711726
000 7148 70
000 -3,332 08
000 336 06
000 3901
190G 40 958 10
4,112 59 851288
28905 000
600 262 91
2115 163 92
12,616 80 34,837 99
2326 482 04
9870 57524
11,411 87 10 578 48
000 18,632 B4
000 000
000 3151
Q00 000
000 000
55237 1,170 67
000 176 60
000 53 10
oo 31275
470 00 211735
000 3,201 33
000 3,196 00
000 1528
060 060
86172 000
000 28797
000 ~203 57
0 oo 8500
000 2,577 50
000 138 47
000 8,652 26
000 000
000 342 92
00 32901
308641 299821
000 200 93
000 696 78



Date.
Time

AIC

NIGHTFR
NTL
OAKLEY
OFFICE
ORANGE
PARKTEL
PARKWAY
PCWORLD
PHH
PITCHFOR
PLAXTO
POWER
POWERGR
QUARTIX
QUEENS
RAILSOUC
REPLINFA
RWHIND
RWWOOD
SAFETE
SAFETYBE
SAGE
SCOTPOW
STREAM
SUPERIOR
SUPPLIES
SUTLEICO
TATRA
TBA
TEMPLE

04/03/2008
1019 22

Name

NightFreight (GB) Ltd

NTL Limuted

Cakley Activities Ltd
Lyreco UK Limted

Orange Payment Processing
Paricway Telecom Lid

YES telecom

PC World Business

D Pitchford & Sons Lid
Plaxton Ltd

Power Internet Limited
Powergroup

Quartix Lid

Cueensfenry Sports

Rail Sourcing Solutions Ltd
Replin Fabnies

RWH Industnes (UK) Ltd

R W Woodwork

AmSafe Commercial Products
SafetyBelt Services Ltd

Sage (UK) Ltd

Scotush Power

Streamline

Supenor Vending Services Litd
Supplies Team

Sutley Coach Products PVT

Barclays/Tatra Vectre Motors Lid

TBA Textiles Ltd
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Lid

TEMPLEMA Temple Manufactunng Ltd

TES

TNT
TOWER
TRIMOLOG
TUSKPR
UNIPART
UNISERVE
UPs
VELCRO
VSIUKLTD
WALLAC
WARDST
WEBSTER
WELSHWA
WINCHEST
WIRRAL
WOLTERS
ZCFAINSA

T E Solutions Ltd

TNT UK LIMITED
Towergate Risk Solutions MK
Tnmology Ltd

Tuskpress Limited

Unipart Automotive Ltd
Umiserve (Aurfreight) Ltd
UPS Limuted

Velero Limuted

VS (UK) Ltd

Wallace Cameron & Co Ltd
Wardle Storeys (Earby) Ltd
J R Webster & Co Ltd
Welsh Water

P T Winchester Ltd

Wimal Tachograph

WOLTERS KLUWER (UK) LTC

Fainsa

ZECARMAT Carmat BV

ZECURTID

Curtidos Gracta
Totals

MTB Equipment Ltd..Accounts

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

Credat Limit

MM M Fh o b b B B e M B b M b s e s B Bt Ba M B b s ke ks ke B My b s e B B B R B e

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
00
000
000
500 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Turnover Balance
431408 5,069 07
Q00 -36 i1
1294395 0ol
424 40 498 67
146 67 64 32
000 000
1,184 78 31897
466 97 548 69
4,728 25 -1,581 38
247 50 290 81
1,500 00 1,762 50
54 00 63 46
54 00 63 46
24300 285 52
000 52875
000 -1,565 45
3,950 00 000
-231 00 1,389 93
192 06 544 34
1630196 24,866 49
548 00 643 90
1,100 00 129250
511429 2461 63
1796 8145
-114 %9 -13500
3500 4112
11,234 35 -3,64793
000 126368 36
1,120 50 000
001 000
2882628 33,871 02
75390 182171
1,355 70 1,592 94
2100 2100
816197 20,203 01
4207535 72 634 87
116 00 101 05
2331579 21537
1,556 44 480 53
16§ 00 18918
1,000 00 117500
2895 3403
115500 1,357 13
796 84 936 24
578 00 578 00
1,269 29 1491 42
3075 3613
43395 442 93
139,641 11 174,392 03
4010 97 13,106 51
23,732 54 23,553 22
44303840 684,643 86
End of Repont

Future

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
0G0
000

000
400
000

)

Current

¢ 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
o000
000
000
000
o0
000
0060
000
000
000
060
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
ooo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000

)

Period 1

000
000
000
000
Q00
000
37897
000
000
000
000
2938
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
-264 38
76577
000
000
000
o000
000
000
000
000
090
302 43
21 00
000
000
000
000
-457 05
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
79,553 30
400
000

81,845 88

V a tg(ltuo(.

Qo als s

Page: 2
Lepod 2 Pegod 3 DOlder
40593 781 04 3,882 10
000 000 23611
003 000 000
000 000 498 67
3068 000 3364
000 000 000
000 0 00 000
000 548 69 000
-338 41 -1,133 49 -109 48
004 290 81 000
000 000 1,762 50
000 000 3408
000 63 46 000
000 285 52 000
000 000 528 75%¢
000 000  -1,56545
000 000 000
000 000 1,389 93
000 000 544 34
258811 491320 17,36518
000 643 90 000
26438 1,292 50 000
1,008 06 000 687 RO
000 8145 000
000 48 48 -18348
000 000 4112
208800 70900 -5,026 93
000 000 126,368 36
87773 000 87773
000 000 000
9,652 79 3,019 81 16,198 42
562 11 159 50 6110
1,346 42 000 5591
000 000 000
000 69820 19,504 81
7,564 47 16,232 79 48,837 61
101 05 000 000
000 000 21537
000 71184 22574
18918 000 000
1,175 00 000 000
000 3403 000
61688 000 74025
50 24 273 44 612 56
000 000 57800
668 35 21587 607 20
1558 000 20 55
44293 000 000
000 76198 87,218 87
00¢ 000 13,106 51
2329806 000 254 76
7865393 )} 7859506 44514899




Rule 3.4 Form 3.2
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Statement as to the affairs of MTB Equipment Limited

On the 4 February 2008 the date of the Joint Administrative Receivers Appointment

AFFIDAVIT / AFFIRMATION

The Affidavit / Affirmation must be sworn or affirmed before a Sohicitor or Commissioner of
Oaths when you have completed the rest of this form.

1, Andrew Dafyd Mainwanng, Flat 34 Dolphin House, Smugglers Way, London, SW18 1DE

Swear / affirm that the several pages attached marked A, Al & B are to the best of my
knowledge and belief a full, true and complete statement as to the affairs of the above

named company as at [date] the date of the appointment of the joint administrative
receivers and that the said company carmed on business as

MTE FAPMENST LInATED

Z\M%Eﬁ_ : ,ﬁcq)‘aar

Sworn / affirmed at

({ Aerer OF
Date

Signatures "A(DK—Q

\
Before me ’@/\A‘—*

e Goed

fwm'aﬂ -

A Solicitor Thsi S

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing [
affirming the affidavit, to make sure that the full name, address and description
of the Deponent are stated, and to initial any crossings-out or other alterations in
the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will

mean that it is refused by the court, and will necessitate its being re-sworn / re-
affirmed.

ADR 03030




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Notes
Assets subJect to fixed charge:

‘f\A 6&3\ WA S
Ebo\( \1’\)1—‘)

Les
Aot Due 4o Bavk

Assets subject to floating charge:

\(¢ vl w\\- ‘/(OH ly.(
v\ E?—;Elulp\-\&’\ p }
Sede.

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

ADR 03030

Book Estimated

Value to realise

£ £
W3539| Voo
X2z | Zlooo
1586431 | doceo

262086

& 2oy

i

32
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INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 ! ‘ .(- )
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £ 30%000
Liabilities
Preferential creditors: £
Brploge. Cloms 9 000
Estimated defigieiGy / surplus as regards preferential creditors: £ 501.,;%
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry £
forward) yd
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
c £ 3O\|—,000
Debts secured by floating charges ~
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges E
?bq—,-cw
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought £
down) S
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 3::
H;C-OO
Unsecured non-preferential daims (excluding any shortfall to floating £
charge holders) ( 216 023)
rd
Estimated s@EEREs / deficiency as regards non-preferential £ ( 517 02-3')
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) -
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) | £
7 rd
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £
Issued and called up capital | ey e ﬂ( \OO,COC))
Estimated total deficiency / swpis-as regards members £ (()'72 o 23)
QL.

Signature Date

ADR 03030
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. Date:  04/03/2008
Time: 101922
Report Date

Include future transactions  No
Exclude Later Payments No

** NOTE All report values are shown 1o Base Currency, unless otherwise indicated **

AIC Name

ADHES Adhesive Brokers Ltd

ALANS Alan's Skip Hire Ltd
ALBURYAS Albury Asset Rental Ltd
ALTERPRE Alternative Precision Sheetmetal
ARVAL Arval Uk Ltd {used to be PHH)

ASP Abrasives & Screw Produets Eid
AVONST  Avonstar Trading Co Lid
BEA BeA Fastentng Systems Ltd

BOMBARD! Bombardier Transport UK Ltd
BOWMER Bowmer Bond Namow Fabnes
BOYRIV Boynven Ltd

BRALO Bralo UK Ltd

BRITEL Brtnish Telecom

BRITFU Camura Fabnes Ltd

BRITGAS Bnush Gas Business
BRITGASW Bntisk Gas

BUSTECLT Bustec Ltd

CELLNET 02

CITROEN  Citroen Contract Motoning
COATESBA Coates (UK) Limited
CUNLIF W L Cunhiffe Ltd

DARBYS  Darbys Solicitors
DRIVERWA Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
EASTLANC East Lancs Busbuilders Limited
EASTMAN Eastman Staples Limited
ECLIPSE  Ecitpse Creative Const Ltd
EUROBUS Expocoach Litd

FAINSP Fainsa Pseta Account
FIRSTAVE First Avenue Supplies Lad
GABRIEL  Gabnel & Company Ltd

GAP Gap Personnel Holdings Ltd
GIBSON Gibson Taylor Tranzol Ltd
GRAHAMS Graham's Cartons
GREENWO I F Greenwood

HANNAMA Alex Lawne Factors

HARRIS HJ Foam Mouldings Lumted
HEATONS Heaton Stationery Ltd
HEXAGON Hexagon Recnutment Services
HOLDFAB Holdsworth Fabnes Ltd
HOLDSW  John Holdsworth & Co Ltd
INDICATO Ind:cator Ltd

INITIAL Imnal Textile Services
INITIALW  [nstial Washroom Solutions
IWHITEHE [an Wlitehead

IZFAST [zfast Ltd

JACKSIL  Jackson of Silsden (1988) Lad
JACKSON Jackson (Fire & Secunty) Ltd
JENNINGS Jenmngs CVS Ltd

JGIOIN ] & G Jomnery Ltd

KAB KAB Secattng Limited
KAYMET Kay Meteler Ltd

LECTRASY Lectra UK Ltd

LEISUREW Leisurewear Direct Lid
LEXVEHIC Lex Vehicle Partners Ltd
LIGHTN Lightning Packaging Supplies
MACKENZ F S Mackenzie Ltd
MAINMAN The Maintenance Man
MANAGED Managed Recruitment Solutions
MARCO Marcopolo

MERCER  Mercer & Hole

MICROCO Microcomputer Workshops Ltd
MICOPIER M & J Copter Services
MECABLIN Milton Keynes Cabling Lid
MUIRHE  Andrew Muirhead & Sons
MULTIV  Bunzl Vending Services
NICKDUFF Nick Duffy Converting Services

04/03/2008

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

MTB Equipment Ltd..Accounts

Credit_Limat

L L L T TN I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T O T T T o T T R T T T T T o T T T T

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
006
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
090
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
{400
400
400
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Turnover

4,269 70
1,203 00
$27 67
000
133291
182 48
507 50
1,298 70
5,000 00
000

£97 50
4812
925 B4
1,379 58
238 85
507 81
42000
803 00
23632
1,035 51
000
31500
1,635 00
000
840 77
1,526 50
000
000
000

271 50
1499 32
9353 46
1,722 06
22375
193 50
31,120 35
936 39
589 32
25,616 52
6,305 05
124 00
53 64
$5 54
70 00
2,251 52
150 30
5370
000
2,738 00
272453
000

13 00
5000
1,527 18
245 08
000
8500
3,300 00
000
1,497 00
32500
261 63
1,242 20
5,178 43
000
593 00

Balance

5,745 01
68739
620 01
1,224 82
1,566 17
21441
596 32
1,525 97
587500
T2 65
1,054 57
56 55
441 45
1,621 01
250 79
-1,388 88
493 50
413 36
27769
1,216 73
508 19
370 13
21510
-250 39
987 90
1,793 63
7,148 70
-3,332 08
336 06
31901
1,284 08
16,064 79
2,023 43
262 91
22737
50,184 30
1,041 83
692 45
27,099 43
18,632 84
124 00
3181
3263
8225
2,645 57
176 60
6310
196 75
2,587 35
1,201 33
3,196 00
1528
000
1,723 44
28797
203 57
8500
2,577 50
138 47
10,411 24
381 88
468 90

32901

6,084 62
200 93
696 78

Future

000
000
000
000
0 6o
000
000
000
000
000
000
¢ 00
000
000
000
000
¢ 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00¢
00¢
000
000
000
000
00t
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Current

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
o oo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
¢ 00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
oco
000

Supphier From

Supplier To

Pertod 1

000
000
620 01
000
605 22
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
65135
000
000
000
000
193 45
000
000
¢ 00
000
000
¢og
000
000
000
0 0o
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
3263
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
400
000
(]
009
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Perod 2

248 64
45826
000
000
960 95
214 41
51113
66263
5,875 00
600
000
000
376 30
37898
250 79
000
000
000
21769
000
000
000
000
000

0 00
000
000
000

0 00
000
135 58
3,439 41
1,734 38
000
4230
2,729 51
236 53
18 51
5,109 08
000
124 00
000
000
8225
92253
000
000
116 00
000
000
000
000
600
86172
000
000
000

0 00
000
1,758 98
38188
12598
000
000
000
000

0

age:

Penod 3

1,764 29
2913
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
000
460 0
000
000
1,242 03
000
000
000
000
090
690
000
000
11710
000
000
7637
000
000
000
000
190 40
4,112 50
28905
000
2115
12,616 80
32326
98 70
11,411 87
000

0 oo
000
000
000
552 37
000
000
000
470 00
000
000
000
000
861 72
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
3,086 41
000
000

1

Qlder

373208
000
000

1,224 82
000
000

8519
86334
000

72 65
594 56
56 55
000
000
000
-1,388 88
493 50
21991
000
121673
508 19
370 13
98 00
+250 39
98790

1,717 26

7,148 70

-333208

336 06
11901
958 10

8,512 88

000

262 91
163 92

34 837 99
43204
57524

10,578 48

18,632 84
000

31 51
000
000

1170 67

176 60
6310
31275

211735

3,201 33

-3,196 00

15 28
000
000

28797
-203 57

8500

2,577 50

138 47

8,652 26

000
34292
32901
299821
20093
696 78
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. Date. 04/03/2008 MTB Equipment Ltd..Accounts age 2

Time 101922 Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)
AIC Name Credit Limut Turpover Balance Future Current Penod 1 Peniod 2 Pertod Older
NIGHTFR  NightFreight (GB) Lid £ 000 4,314 08 5,069 07 000 00 000 405 93 781 04 388219
NTL NTL Limited £ 000 (L] <3611 000 000 000 000 000 -36 11
OQAKLEY  OQakley Activaties Ltd £ 000 1294395 003 000 000 000 003 000 000
OFFICE Lyreco UK Limted £ 000 424 40 498 67 000 000 000 000 060 498 67
ORANGE  Orange Payment Processing i 000 146 67 54 32 000 000 000 3068 000 3364
PARKTEL Paricway Telecom Lid i 000 o000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
PARKWAY YES telecom £ 000 1,184 78 7897 000 000 37897 000 000 000
PCWORLD PC World Business £ 000 46697 548 69 000 000 000 000 548 69 000
PHH £ 000 472825 -1,581 38 000 000 (4] -33841 -1,133 49 -10% 48
PITCHFOR D Pitchford & Sons Ltd £ 000 247 50 290 81 000 000 000 009 290 81 000
PLAXTO  Plaxton Ltd £ 000 1,500 Q0 1,762 50 000 000 000 09 000 1,762 50
POWER Pawer Intemet Limited £ 000 54 00 63 46 000 000 2938 000 000 3408
POWERGR Powergroup £ 000 54 00 63 46 000 000 000 000 63 46 000
QUARTIX Quartix Ltd £ 000 4300 285 52 000 000 a00 000 285 52 000
QUEENS  Queensfenty Sports f 000 000 52875 000 000 [130.1] Q00 000 52875
RAILSOUC Raub Sourcing Solutions Ltd £ 000 000 -1,565 45 000 000 000 000 000 -1,365 45
REPLINFA Replin Fabncs £ 000 3950 00 000 000 000 [v ] 000 000 000
RWHIND  RWH Industnes (UK) Ltd £ 000 =231 00 1,389 93 000 o000 000 000 000 1,389 93
RWWOOD R W Woodwork i 000 192 06 544 34 000 000 000 000 000 544 34
SAFETE AmSafe Commercial Products £ 000 16,101 96 24,866 49 000 000 000 2,588 11 491320 17,365 18
SAFETYBE SafetyBelt Services Ltd £ 000 548 00 643 90 000 000 000 000 643 90 000
SAGE Sage (UK) Ltd £ 000 1,100 00 1,292 50 000 000 -264 38 264 38 1,292 50 00¢
SCOTPOW  Scottish Power £ 000 5,114 29 2,461 63 000 000 6577 1,008 06 000 687 80
STREAM  Streamline £ 000 7796 8145 000 000 000 000 8145 000
SUPERIOR Supenor Vending Services Lid £ 000 -114 50 -13500 000 000 000 000 48 48 -183 48
SUPPLIES  Supplies Team £ 00 3500 4112 000 000 000 000 000 4112
SUTLEICO  Sutley Coach Products PVT £ 000 11,234 36 -3,647 93 000 000 000 208800 =709 00 -5,026 93
TATRA Barclays/Tatra Vectre Motors Ltd £ 000 000 126,368 36 000 000 00D 000 000 126,368 36
TBA TBA Textiles Ltd £ 000 1,120 50 000 000 000 000 87773 000 87773
TEMPLE  HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Lid £ 500 00 00! 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
TEMPLEMA Temple Manufactunng Ltd £ 000 28,826 28 3387102 600 000 000 9,652 79 8,019 81 16,198 42
TES T E Solutions Ltd £ 000 75390 78271 000 000 000 562 11 159 50 6110
TNT TNT UK LIMITED £ 000 1,355 70 1,592 94 000 000 302 43 1,346 42 000 -5591
TOWER Towergate Risk Solutions MK £ 000 21 00 2100 000 000 2100 000 000 000
TRIMOLOG Tnmology Ltd £ 000 8,161 97 20,203 0} 000 000 000 000 698 20 19,504 §1
TUSKPR  Tuskpress Limited £ 000 42,075 35 72,634 87 000 000 000 7,564 47 16,232 79 48,837 61
UNIPART  Unipart Automotive Ltd £ 000 116 00 101 05 000 000 000 101 05 000 000
UNISERVE Uniserve (Atrfreight) Lid £ 000 233579 21537 o000 000 000 000 000 21537
UPs UPS Lamited £ 000 1,556 44 480 53 000 000 457 05 000 711 84 22574
VELCRO  Velcro Lumsted £ 000 16} 00 189 18 000 000 000 189 18 000 000
VSIUKLTD VSI (UK) L £ ¢ 00 1,000 00 1,175 00 000 000 000 1,17500 000 000
WALLAC  Wallace Cameron & Co Ltd £ 00 2895 3403 000 000 000 000 3403 000
WARDST  Wardle Storeys (Earby) Ltd £ 000 1,155 00 135713 000 000 000 61688 000 740 25
WEBSTER ] R Webster & CoLtd £ 000 796 84 936 24 000 000 000 5024 27344 612 56
WELSHWA Welsh Walter £ 000 578 00 578 00 000 000 000 000 000 57800
WINCHEST P T Winchester Ltd £ 000 1,269 29 1,491 42 000 0400 000 668 35 21587 607 20
WIRRAL  Wimral Tachograph £ 000 3075 3613 000 000 000 1558 000 20 55
WOLTERS WOLTERS KLUWER (UK)LTC £ 000 41395 44293 000 000 000 44293 000 000
ZCFAINSA Famnsa € 000 139,641 EL 174,392 03 000 000 79,553 30 o 7,619 B6 87,218 87
ZECARMAT Camat BV € 000 403097 13,106 51 G o0 ¢ 00 000 000 000 13106 5)
ZECURTID Curtidos Gracia € 000 23,732 54 23,553 22 Q00 000 000 23,298 46 000 254 76
Totals 4903840 684,643 86 [} 000 BI84588 7863393 7809506 44514899

End of Report



